PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gary Ingram	10/19/2011
Minh-Tuan Nguyen	10/24/2011
Paul Wilson	11/02/2011
Chris Johnson	10/24/2011
Deborah L. Banta	10/17/2011
Jacob Bramwell	10/24/2011
Stone Fagley	10/19/2011
Varadaraju A. Gandikota	10/24/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Weatherford/Lamb, Inc.
Street Address:	515 Post Oak Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77027

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13285656

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (832)446-2452 Phone: 832-446-2400

Email: wcpatent@counselip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: (Weatherford) Wong Cabello Lutsch Ruther

Address Line 1: 20333 Tomball Parkway, 6th floor

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77070

PATENT

REEL: 027166 FRAME: 0973

501711986

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	205-0105US / 5158-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sean McDermott
Total Attachments: 9 source=Assignment_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment_signed#page2.tif source=Assignment_signed#page3.tif source=Assignment_signed#page4.tif source=Assignment_signed#page5.tif source=Assignment_signed#page6.tif source=Assignment_signed#page7.tif source=Assignment_signed#page8.tif source=Assignment_signed#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027166 FRAME: 0974

ASSIGNMENT FOR APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Names and Addresses of Inventors:

Gary Ingram 6327 Bridlewood Dr. Richmond, TX 77469
Minh-Tuan Nguyen 12331 North Gessner Drive Apt. 1228 Houston, TX 77064
Paul Wilson 1721 Woodrige Ct. Aledo, TX 76008
Chris Johnson 14822 Royalbrook Drive Houston, TX 77095
Deborah L. Banta 8627 Silver Lure Dr. Humble, TX 77346
Jacob Bramwell 5934 Beaudry Drive Houston, TX 77035
Stone Fagley 23106 Regal Isle Ct. Katy, TX 77494
Varadaraju A. Gandikota 18606 North Colony Shore Dr. Cypress, TX 77433

(hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have invented a certain invention entitled:

WELLBORE ISOLATION TOOL USING SEALING ELEMENT HAVING SHAPE MEMORY POLYMER

which is to be filed herewith as a non-provisional application, for which a Declaration has been executed by the INVENTORS on the date(s) below, and for which was filed on <u>01-MAY-2009</u> as a provisional application now bearing U.S. Serial Number <u>61/174,904</u>; and filed on <u>30-APRIL-2010</u> as a PCT application now bearing Serial Number PCT/US10/33161; and

Page 1 of 3

WHEREAS, Weatherford/Lamb, Inc., having a place of business at 515 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 600, Houston, Texas 77027 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application (hereinafter referred to as Application), and the invention disclosed therein (hereinafter referred to as Invention), and in and to all embodiments of the Invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Assignors, and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter referred to as Patents) thereon granted in any and all countries and groups of countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest (a) in and to said Application and said Invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for patents on said Invention in any and all countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all Applications filed and any and all Patents granted on said Invention in any and all countries and groups of countries, including each and every Application filed and each and every Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of said Application; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said Patents.
- Said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to said Invention herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. Such cooperation by said Assignors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, little and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filling and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Invention; (d) for filling and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of said Patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Invention and any application therefor and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The term and covenants of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Assignors hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee on the dates indicated below.

A

1)	Executed on	10/19/11	by	Sary Ingram
2)	Executed on		by	Minh-Tuan Nguyen

Page 2 of 3

ê

WHEREAS, Weatherford/Lamb, Inc., having a place of business at 515 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 600, Houston, Texas 77027 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application (hereinafter referred to as Application), and the invention disclosed therein (hereinafter referred to as Invention), and in and to all embodiments of the Invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Assignors, and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter referred to as Patents) thereon granted in any and all countries and groups of countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest (a) in and to said Application and said Invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for patents on said Invention in any and all countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all Applications filed and any and all Patents granted on said Invention in any and all countries and groups of countries, including each and every Application filed and each and every Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of said Application; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said Patents.
- 2. Said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to said Invention herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. Such cooperation by said Assignors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filling and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Invention; (d) for filling and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of said Patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention and any application therefor and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and count actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The term and covenants of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Assignors hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee on the dates indicated below.

1)	Executed on		by	GARY INGRAM
2)	Executed on	October 24,2011	by	MINH-TUAN NGUYEN

Page 2 of 3

3)	Executed on	442/4	by	PAS. VIS. SON
4)	Executed on		ðy	CHRIS JOHNSON
5)	Executed on		by	Deborah L. Barta
8)	Executed on		. by	Jacob Bramwell
7)	Executed on		by	Stone Fagley
8)	Executed on		by	Variance si & Carmyota

Assignment

Page 3 of 3

3)	Executed on		by	PAUL WILSON
4}	Executed on		by	CHRIS JOHNSON 24-Oct-1
5)	Executed on		by	DEBORAH L. BANTA
6)	Executed on	<u></u>	by	Jacob Bramwell
7)	Executed on		by	STONE FAGLEY
8)	Executed on		by	Varadara III A. Gandikota

3)	Executed on	######################################	by	PAUL WILSON
4)	Executed on	hittelkonnan, slinkilkakon efa vigili a etak afa annaga, mahy a annaga	by	CHRIS JOHNSON
5)	Executed on	Oct. 17, 2011	by	DUOLA LONG
6)	Executed on		by	JACOB BRAMWELL
7)	Executed on		by	STONE FAGLEY
8)	Executed on	-in-	by	Vadanada si A. Gamnikota

Assignment

Page 3 of 3

3)	Executed on		by	PAUL WILSON
4)	Executed on		by	CHRIS JOHNSON
5)	Executed on		by	DEBORAH L. BANTA
6)	Executed on	10/24/2011	by	SACOB BRAMWELL
7)	Executed on		by	STONE FAGLEY
8)	Executed on		by	VARADARA III A GANDIKOTA

3)	Executed on		by	PAUL WILSON
4)	Executed on	·	by	CHRIS JOHNSON
5)	Executed on		by	DEBORAH L. BANTA
6)	Executed on		by	JACOB BRAMWELL
7)	Executed on	<u> 10119/11</u>	by	STONE FAGLEY
8)	Executed on		by	Varadara ili & Gandikota

3)	Executed on		by	Paul Wilson
4)	Executed on		by	CHRIS JOHNSON
5)	Executed on		by	DEBORAH L. BANTA
6)	Executed on		by	JACOB BRAMWELL
7)	Executed on		by	STONE FAGLEY
8)	Executed on	10 24 2011	by	Haradara H. A. GANDIKOTA

Assignment

RECORDED: 11/03/2011

Page 3 of 3